the cumulative taxation liability, a prior

year adjustment is being applied for

the financial year ended 31 December

2018, with an adjustment to the profit

and loss account reserve as at that date

for the amounts required to account

for the liability in the periods prior to

2018. The Company continues to work

with the local tax authorities to ensure a

compliant position going forward and to

remediate the outstanding legacy items.

The provision is expected to be utilised

in 2020. The Company and Group have

ensured compliance with all known

applicable tax regulations in respect of

the year ended 31 December 2019.

A summary of the restated balances is

provided below:

1 shares held by Scott Bader Brazil Limited All joint ventures manufacture and

distribute polyester resins and are 50%

owned by the group, except where

noted above these shares are held

directly by the Company.

Branches outside the UK
The Group and Company operate a

branch based in Dublin, this is a sales

only operation.

Joint Ventures

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31

December 2018

As originally

reported
Restatement As restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Group Turnover 225,817 - 225,817

Change in stocks of finished goods and goods for resale 3,517 3,517

Other operating income 636 - 636

229,970 - 229,970

Raw materials and consumables 153,405 - 153,405

Other external charges 22,526 - 22,526

Staff costs 33,515 - 33,515

Depreciation and amortisation 4,608 - 4,608

Other operating charges 10,036 22 10,058

224,090 22 224,112

Scott Bader Company Limited and Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 scottbader.com51

As originally

reported
Restatement As restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit 5,880 (22) 5,858

Profit on sale of intangible fixed assets 2,464 - 2,464

Share of profit in joint ventures 28 - 28

Profit on ordinary activities before interest and taxation 8,372 (22) 8,350

Interest payable and similar charges (164) (6) (170)

Interest receivable and similar income 410 - 410

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 8,618 (28) 8,590

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities (1,228) (95) (1,323)

Profit for the financial year 7,390 (123) 7,267

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year

ended 31 December 2018

Profit for the financial year 7,390 (123) 7,267

Other comprehensive income:

Re-measurement (loss) / gain on defined benefit pension scheme (2,864) - (2,864)

Total tax on components of other comprehensive income 500 - 500

Currency translation differences 966 - 966

Cash flow hedges

 - Change in value of hedging instrument 12 - 12

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the year,

net of tax
(1,386) - (1,386)

Total gains recognised since date of last annual report 6,004 (123) 5,881

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 383 - 383

Tangible assets 41,591 - 41,591

Investments 505 - 505

42,479 - 42,479

Scott Bader Company Limited and Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 scottbader.com52

 32. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Subsequent to 31 December 2019, the

pandemic known as Covid-19 spread

across the globe impacting all aspects of

the global economy including, reduced

consumer demand, business closures

and disrupted supply chains.

The exact impact on the Group of

Covid-19 cannot be quantified at the date

of these Financial Statements, but recent

Group forward forecasts and actual

results since the balance sheet date lead

management to conclude that the

Scott Bader Group remains well

positioned to navigate through these

uncertain times, and without requirement

for adjustments to these Financial

Statements as presented.

As originally

reported
Restatement As restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Current assets

Stocks   22,225 - 22,225

Debtors:

amounts falling due within one year 46,133 - 46,133

Cash at bank and in hand 19,109 - 19,109

87,467 - 87,467

Creditors:

amounts falling due within one year 44,856 123 44,979

Net current assets 42,611 (123) 42,488

Total assets less current liabilities 85,090 (123) 84,967

Creditors:

amounts falling due after more than one year 2,838 - 2,838

Provisions for liabilities 5,024 1,581 6,605

Net assets excluding pension asset 77,228 (1,704) 75,524

Pension asset 10,167 - 10,167

Net assets including pension asset 87,395 (1,704) 85,691

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 50 - 50

Revaluation reserve 142 - 142

Profit and loss account 87,203 (1,704) 85,499

Total shareholders’ funds 87,395 (1,704) 85,691

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Scott Bader Company Limited and Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 scottbader.com53

Head Office
Scott Bader Company Limited
Wollaston, Northamptonshire
UK
T: +44 (0) 1933 663100
E: enquiries@scottbader.com

Scott Bader S.A.S.
65 Sully, CS 71603,
80016 AMIENS, Cedex 1
France
T: +33 (0) 322 66 27 74
E: info@scottbader.f

Scott Bader Ibérica S.L
Trade Center II, Av. Corts Catalanes 8,
planta 1, local 20, 08173 Sant Cugat del
Valles, Barcelona
Spain
T: +34 93 553 1162
E: diazs@scottbader.es

Scott Bader Middle East